Public Document Pack

WYy

ouncil

re

Wyre Borough Council

. Date of Publication: 13 March 2018
Cablnet Agenda Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt
Democratic Services and Councillor

Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 5.30 pm

in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde
Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this
meeting.

Confirmation of minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the
Cabinet held on 14 February 2018.

Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or
sent by email to: democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions
for this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 15 March
2018. Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate
to which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally
exceed 30 minutes.

Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices and
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy and
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2018/19
Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance

Change of start time for Cabinet Meetings

With effect from 2 May 2018 Cabinet meetings will begin at 5pm.

(Pages 1 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 64)


mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



wyre

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday 14
February 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Cabinet

Cabinet members present:

Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council and Street Scene, Parks and Open
Spaces Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Pete Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader)

Councillor Michael Vincent (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder)

Apologies:
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder)

Other councillors present:
Councillor Howard Ballard
Councillor Lorraine Beavers
Councillor Rob Fail

Officers present:

Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places)

Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing)
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Clare James (Head of Finance (S151 Officer))

Paul Harrison (Deputy Head of Finance)

Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies:
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.34 Declarations of Interest
None
CAB.35 Minutes

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed
as a correct record.

Page 1



CAB.36 Public Questions

None

CAB.37

Digital Transformation task group — final report

The Chairman of the Digital Transformation task group and Service Director
Performance and Innovation reported the work of the Digital Transformation
task group to the Cabinet.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the task groups recommendations on how the Modern.Gov
Committee Minutes System should be implemented as follows:

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

Xiii.

Xiv.

XV.

Implementation of paperless meetings should begin with one of the
14-Member committees.

The roll out should be to one committee at a time.

A programme for the roll-out of paperless meetings should be planned
and delivered, with all meetings (Committee meetings, task group
meetings, working group meetings and other meetings) being paperless
by May 2019 at the latest.

Every councillor should be offered one-to-one or small group training at
a level that is appropriate for them.

The implementation of a new committee system and the move to
paperless meetings should include all councillors unless there are
specific medical conditions that prohibit that.

Regular, on-going support must be provided for councillors, perhaps to
include regular iPad clinics before Full Council meetings.

Democratic Services officers will play a key role in implementation and
on-going support for councillors.

All councillors should be issued with a device that is appropriate to the
individual's needs — an iPad with 9.7 inch screen is a minimum
requirement.

Individual devices should be easily identifiable.

Devices to be used for agendas, committee papers, email, calendar,
invitations, etc. — in fact, as much as possible, with appropriate
guidance.

The policy for the retention of files and documents needs to recognise
that councillors might need to access historical documents in meetings
on occasion

Confidential ‘green paper’ documents must be easy to access.

Full consideration should be given, at a later stage in the
implementation process, to the provision of data for devices.

The wi-fi system in the council’s committee rooms will need to be fit for
purpose

Charging points and chargers should be made available to Members,
but not in the committee rooms.

Page 2



CAB.38

Following discussion, Cabinet agreed that the implementation of paperless
meetings should begin with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted
a report seeking confirmation of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Revised
Capital Budget 2017/18 and Capital Programme 2018/19 onwards.

Decision taken

1. Cabinet approved

a.

The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2017/18 and the Revenue
Budget for 2018/19.

. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 2019/20,

2020/21 and 2021/22, taking into account the Medium Term Financial
Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an increase of 2.99% each year, any
increase will remain within the principles determined by the Government
as part of the legislation relating to Local Referendums allowing the
veto of excessive Council Tax increases.

Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the Council’s ‘Annual
Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1 of the report.

. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further additional

expenditure arising during 2018/19 should be financed from existing
budgets or specified compensatory savings, in accordance with the
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in Appendices
4 and 5 of the report.

The manpower estimates for 2018/19.

In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for Capital
Finance, those indicators included at Appendix 7 of the report.

. The Revised Capital Budget for 2017/18 and the Capital Programme for

2018/19 onwards.

Page 3



2. Cabinet noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation,
as agreed by Council at their meeting of 24 February 2005:

a. The amount of 36,270.29 had been calculated as the 2018/19 Council
Tax Base for the whole area [(Item T in the formula in Section 31B of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]; and

b. A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a
Parish precept relates, had been calculated as indicated below.

Barnacre-with-Bonds 948.26
Bleasdale 64.12
Cabus 605.08
Catterall 826.71
Claughton-on-Brock 316.17
Fleetwood 6,435.58
Forton 555.41
Garstang 1,723.55
Great Eccleston 550.74
Hambleton 1,043.79
Inskip-with-Sowerby 329.77
Kirkland 134.80
Myerscough and Bilsborrow 455.24
Nateby 222.76
Nether Wyresdale 316.93
Out Rawcliffe 266.17
Pilling 803.81
Preesall 1,911.35
Stalmine-with-Staynall 560.79
Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 288.58
Winmarleigh 130.46

3. Cabinet affirmed that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’'s own
purposes for 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts) be £7,034,260.

Page 4



4. Cabinet agreed to the calculation of the following amounts for the year
2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £74,166,377 | Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish
Councils.

b. £66,479,132 | Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the
Act.

c. £7,687,245 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.4(a)
above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) above, calculated
by the Council, in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the
Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R
in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

d. £211.94 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all divided by
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish
precepts).

e. £652,985 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act and as
detailed in Appendix 6

f. £193.94 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result given by
dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by Item T (3.2(a)
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which no Parish precept relates.

5. Cabinet concurred that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for
2018/19 was not considered excessive in accordance with principles
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.42pm.

Date of Publication: 15 February 2018
Options considered but rejected

Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons
for the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

Page 5



When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication,
unless a decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.

arm/ex/cab/mi/150218

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

i A4

Report of: Meeting Date Item no.

Clir Alan Vincent,
Resources Portfolio
Holder and Clare Cabinet 21 March 2018 5
James, Head of
Finance

Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices and
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy Statement 2018/19

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To set out the policies and objectives of the Council in respect of Treasury
Management activities, to explain how the Council seeks to achieve the
objectives and manage and control the activities, and to agree a strategy
for 2018/19.

2. Outcomes
2.1 A Policy Statement, Statement of Treasury Management Practices,
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy and a Minimum
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement.

3. Recommendation/s

3.1 Torecommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy Statement
2018/19 be approved and clauses 4 to 7 (Appendix 1) be formally adopted.

3.2 To approve the revised Treasury Management Practices 2018/19
(Appendix 2).

3.3 To recommend to Council that the Treasury Management and Annual
Investment Strategy 2018/19 (Appendix 3) be approved including the
formal adoption of the statement at 4.8 relating to non-treasury investments
(Section 8 Treasury Management Code 2017).

3.4 To recommend to Council that the MRP Policy Statement 2018/19
(Appendix 4) be approved.

Page 7



4. Background

4.1

The report has been prepared in accordance with the Revised CIPFA
Treasury Management Code 2017, with the 2011 version previously
adopted by the Council.

Key issues and proposals

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to the
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years.
The 2018/19 Prudential Indicators were considered by Cabinet at their
meeting on 14 February 2018 and approved at the Council meeting on 8
March 2018.

The key objective of the Prudential Code is to ensure, within a clear
framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are
affordable, prudent and sustainable. In exceptional cases, its purpose may
be to demonstrate that that there is a danger of not ensuring this, so that
the authority concerned can take remedial action.

In order to demonstrate compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for
Treasury Management, the Council must approve a Policy Statement,
Treasury Management Practices, a Treasury Management and Investment
Strategy and a MRP Policy Statement setting out how the Council will seek
to achieve its Treasury Management policies, together with details of how
these activities are managed and controlled.

It is also a requirement of the Code of Practice that the full Council agrees
the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy and the MRP
Policy Statement for the forthcoming financial year. The 2018/19 Strategy
and MRP Policy Statement are attached at Appendix 3 and 4 respectively.

Financial and legal implications

Finance

There are no direct financial implications arising from the
adoption of the Treasury Management Policy Statement
and Treasury Management Practices. The Prudential Code
allows capital investment to proceed within prudent limits
where the Council can fund it from its own resources and
external revenue streams.

Legal

This report ensures that the legal requirements contained in
the Codes of Practice and Local Government Act 2003 are
fulfilled.

Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with
a v below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no

Page 8




significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a

X.
risks/implications v Ix risks/implications v Ix
community safety X asset management X
equality and diversity X climate change X
sustainability X data protection X
health and safety X

report author telephone no. email date
Julie Woods 01253 887601 Julie.woods@wyre.gov.uk | 23/02/18

List of background papers:

name of document

date

where available for inspection

None

List of appendices

Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2018/19
Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Practices 2018/19

Appendix 3 - Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19
Appendix 4 — Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2018/19

arm/ex/cr/18/2103jw1l

Page 9




Appendix 1

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19

Wyre Council defines its treasury management activities as follows: -

1.

The management of the authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance
consistent with those risks.

The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk
to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management
activities will be measured. Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury
management activities will focus on their risk implications for the organisation,
and any financial instruments entered into to manage these risks.

The Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide
support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. It is
therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury
management and to employing suitable comprehensive performance
measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk management.

Clauses to be formally adopted

4.

The Council will create and maintain, as the cornerstones for effective treasury
management:
a treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives and
approach to risk management of its treasury management activities, and;
suitable treasury management practices (TMPSs), setting out the manner in
which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies and objectives, and
prescribing how it will manage and control those activities.

The content of the policy statement and TMPs will follow the recommendations
contained in Sections 6 and 7 of the Code, subject only to amendment where
necessary to reflect the particular circumstances of this organisation. Such
amendments will not result in the organisation materially deviating from the
Code’s key principles.

The Council will receive reports on its treasury management policies, practices
and activities, including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance
of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close, in the form
prescribed in its TMPs.

The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular
monitoring of its treasury management practices to Cabinet, and for the execution
and administration of treasury management decisions to the Head of Finance,
who will act in accordance with the organisation’s policy statement and TMPs and
CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management.

The Council nominates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be responsible
for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies.

Page 10



Appendix 2

TREASURY MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES

2018/19

Page 11




TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

This section contains the schedules, which set out the details of how the Treasury

Management Practices (TMPs) are put into effect by this organisation.

Paragraph
TMP 1 Treasury risk management 1.1-1.9
TMP 2 Performance measurement 21-23
TMP 3 Decision—-making and analysis 3.1
TMP
[...]
entity / Authenticity of Lenders

It is not a requirement under POCA for local authorities to require identification

from every person or organisation it deals with. However, in respect of

treasury management transactions, there is a need for due diligence and this
will be affected by following the procedures below.

o The council does not accept loans from individuals. All loans are
obtained from the PWLB, other local authorities or from authorised
institutions under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. This
register can be accessed through the Financial Conduct Authority
website on www.fca.org.uk.

9.6 Methodologies for Identifying Sources of Deposits
In the course of its Treasury activities, the council will only lend money to or
invest with those counterparties that are on its approved lending list. These
will be local authorities, the PWLB, Bank of England and authorised deposit
takers under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. (The Financial
Services register can be accessed through the FCA website on
www.fca.org.uk).

All transactions will normally be carried out by BACS/CHAPS for making
deposits or repaying loans.

TMP 10 TRAINING AND QUALIFICATIONS

10.1 The council recognises the importance of ensuring that all relevant individuals
involved in the treasury management function are fully equipped to undertake
the duties and responsibilities allocated to them. There are two categories of
relevant individuals: -

a) Treasury management staff employed by the council.
All treasury management staff should receive appropriate training relevant
to the requirements of their duties at the appropriate time. The council
operates a Performance Appraisal Scheme which identifies the training
requirements of individual members of staff engaged on treasury related
activities.
Additionally, training may also be provided on the job and it will be the
responsibility of the Deputy Head of Finance to ensure that all staff under
his / her authority receive the l
[...]
ng Consultancy Services

The council currently has no requirement for leasing consultancy but
previously used Chrystal Consulting. Other Consultancy services may be
employed on short-term contracts as and when required.

11.1.5 Custodian Facility
The council will use a Custodian Facility as required when it invests in
Certificates of Deposit (CD’s).

11.1.6 Credit Rating Agency

The council receives a credit rating service through its treasury management
consultants, the cost of which is included in the consultant’s annual fee.

11.2 Procedures and Frequency for Tendering Services

Page 45



The banking contract was recently retendered and a new 3 year contract
commenced 1/4/16. The treasury consultancy service was renewed for a 3yr
period commencing 1/4/17 after a favourable benchmarking exercise. The
process for advertising and awarding contracts will be in line with the Council’s
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

TMP 12 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

12.1 List of Documents to be Made Available for Public Inspection
a) The council is committed to the principle of openness and
transparency in its treasury management function and in all of its
functions.

b) It has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury management
and implemented key recommendations on developing Treasury
Management Practices, formulating a Treasury Management Policy
Statement and implementing the other principles of the Code.

C) The following documents are available for public inspection: -

Statement of Accounts

Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme

Medium Term Financial Plan

Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy

MRP Policy Statement

Annual Treasury Management Report

Half Yearly Treasury Management Report

Minutes of Council/Cabinet/Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Meetings

Page 46



Appendix 3

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT

STRATEGY 2018/19

1. Introduction

11

1.2

Background

The
[...]
 reflected within the debt liability at 31 March 2008 will under
delegated powers be charged over a period which is reasonably
commensurate with the estimated useful life applicable to the nature of
expenditure, using the equal annual instalment method (Asset Life Method).
For example, capital expenditure on a new building, or on the refurbishment or
enhancement of a building, will be related to the estimated life of that building.

Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers. To the
extent that expenditure is not on the creation of an asset and is of a type that
is subject to estimated life periods that are referred to in the guidance, these
periods will generally be adopted by the Council. However, the council
reserves the right to determine useful life periods and prudent MRP in
exceptional circumstances where the recommendations of the guidance would
not be appropriate.

As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the council are not capable
of being related to an individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis
which most reasonably reflects the anticipated period of benefit that arises
from the expenditure. Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will be
grouped together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component
of expenditure and will only be divided up in cases where there are two or
more major components with substantially different useful economic lives

arm/ex/cr/18/2103jw1l

Page 64



	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices and Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 21 
March 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Howard Ballard, Ian Duffy, Ruth Duffy and Rob Fail

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.39 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.40 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

CAB.41 Public questions 

None



CAB.42 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices and Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement 2018/19 

Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance submitted a report setting 
out the policies and objectives of the Council in respect of Treasury 
Management activities, to explain how the Council seeks to achieve the 
objectives and manage and control the activities, and to agree a strategy for 
2018/19.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the revised Treasury Management Practices 2018/19 - 
Appendix 2 of the report - and agreed to recommend that Council

 approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement 2018/19 and 
formally adopt clauses 4 to 7 - Appendix 1 of the report

 approve the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 
2018/19, including the formal adoption of the statement at 4.8 relating 
to non-treasury investments (Section 8 Treasury Management Code 
2017) - Appendix 3 of the report

 approve the MRP Policy Statement 2018/19 - Appendix 4 of the 
report.

CAB.43 Change of start time for Cabinet Meetings 

The change in the start time of Cabinet meetings to 5pm with effect from 2 
May 2018 was noted.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.32 pm.

Date of Publication: 26 March 2018

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period.


